Kimberley Hibbert, October 18, 2020. 

Those sentiments were multiplied as 

the effects of the pandemic 

intensified, resulting in immeasurable 

challenges. The most appalling from a 

JBU Education Committee 

perspective, was the disclosure by the 

Minister of Education that one hundred 

and twenty thousand (120,000) 

students did not access any class since 

the start of the pandemic in March 

2020. Subsequently, a meeting of the 

committee was held and a decision 

arrived at to conduct Virtual tutorials 

with students in the exit grades at the 

Primary and Secondary levels in the